FILE NO. 170800

RESOLUTION NO. 300-17

[Grant Agreement - California Department of Public Health - Naloxone Distribution Grant Program - \$102,480]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to execute Grant Agreement No. 16-11026 with the California Department of Public Health, to receive \$102,480 worth of naloxone product through the Naloxone Distribution Grant Program, for the term of June 1, 2017, through June 30, 2019; and authorizing the Health Officer for the City and County of San Francisco to sign said agreement.

WHEREAS, Drug overdose is the leading cause of accidental death in the United States and in San Francisco there were 105 deaths attributable to opioid overdose in 2016; and

WHEREAS, Fatal overdoses are preventable with the provision of naloxone (brand name Narcan), an opioid antagonist that can be safely administered by laypeople; and

WHEREAS, In collaboration with Department of Public Health (SFDPH), the Drug Overdose Prevention Education Project has trained over 8,000 laypeople to administer naloxone since 2003 and, as a result, over 3,000 overdose reversals have been reported; and

WHEREAS, Though its Naloxone Distribution Grant Program, the California Department of Public Health (CDPH) aims to reduce accidental overdose deaths by providing naloxone to local Health Departments in California so that it may be distributed to programs serving individuals at high risk of overdose; and

WHEREAS, SFDPH submitted an application, on April 20, 2017, to CDPH to apply for \$102,480 worth of naloxone product (2,602 doses) through the Naloxone Distribution Grant Program; and

Department of Public Health BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	WHEREAS, On June 19, 2017, CDPH approved SFDPH's application and forwarded a
2	Grant Agreement (No. 16-11026), on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No.
3	170800, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; and
4	WHEREAS, CDPH requires a resolution, order, motion, or ordinance from the Board of
5	Supervisors, which authorizes the execution of the agreement; now, therefore, be it
6	RESOLVED, That SFDPH is hereby authorized to enter into Grant Agreement No.16-
7	11026 with CDPH for the term of June 1, 2017, through June 30, 2019, to receive \$102,480
8	worth of naloxone product for distribution; and, be it
9	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Health Officer for the City and County of San
10	Francisco is hereby authorized to sign said agreement with CDPH; and, be it
11	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the agreement being fully
12	executed by all parties the Health Officer shall provide the file to the Clerk of the Board for
13	inclusion into the official file.
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	Department of Public Health



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 170800

Date Passed: July 25, 2017

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to execute Grant Agreement No. 16-11026 with the California Department of Public Health, to receive \$102,480 worth of naloxone product through the Naloxone Distribution Grant Program, for the term of June 1, 2017, through June 30, 2019; and authorizing the Health Officer for the City and County of San Francisco to sign said agreement.

July 20, 2017 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED AS COMMITTEE REPORT

July 25, 2017 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Tang and Yee

File No. 170800

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/25/2017 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Mayor

Date Approved